

# Government of West Bengal Panchayats & Rural Development Department Jessop Building, 63, Netaji Subhash Road, 1st Floor, Kolkata-700001

Memo No. :2252-RD/PH&S/PH/1F-1/11Dated : 29.03.2012From :Goutam Bhattacharya,<br/>Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal<br/>Panchayat & Rural Development Deptt.,Department of Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal<br/>Department of Panchayat & Rural Development,<br/>Department of Panchayat & Rural Development,<br/>Panchayet Bhavan,<br/>11A, Kiran Sankar Roy Road,<br/>Kolkata- 700001.Dated : 29.03.2012

Sub : <u>Release of honorarium to the Part Time Ayurvedic Medical Officers in the G.P. level</u> <u>Ayurvedic dispensaries</u>.

Sir,

In cancellation of this department's memo no.2199-RD/PH&S/PH/1F-1/11 dated-29.03.2012 as per decision of this Department I am directed to state that the honorarium for the part-time Ayurvedic Medical Officers of the Gram Panchayat level dispensaries is being released on an adhoc basis for **South 24-Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad** districts as per annexure. The fund may be provided from the following order of H&FW Deptt.

Sl. No.	Order No.	Date	Amount (Rs.)
1.	HF/O/AYUSH/173/M-11/2010 Pt-I	29.03.2012	Rs.5,97,426.00
		Total	Rs.5,97,426.00

I am also directed to request you to draw a total amount of **Rs.5,97,426/-** (**Rupees five lakh ninety seven thousand four hundred twenty six**) only for the purpose of payment of honorarium to the AMOs and to transfer the amount to the Executive Officers of **South 24- Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad** through Fund Transfer Account and direct the Executive Officers of respective Zilla Parishads to transfer the amount earmarked for each Gram Panchayat level dispensaries to the designated bank account (opened for this purpose) of the Prodhans of the respective Gram Panchayat directly with an intimation to the Executive Officers of the Panchayat Samities.

I am further directed to request you to specifically mention in the order communicating the transfer of fund that the amount may be released only in respect of such period for which the services have been rendered by AMOs concerned. After getting the U.C. from the Gram Panchayat through Panchayat Samity the same may be forwarded to this department early.

In this connection the Additional Executive Officer of the respective Zilla Parishad may be requested to follow the following points strictly before release of the fund to the Gram Panchayat.

- i) No honorarium will be paid to the incumbent in advance.
- ii) The performance report of the concerned AMOs will be satisfactory in terms of no. of patients treated.
- iii) The utilization certificate of the fund allotted in the previous financial year is received from the Gram Panchayat through Panchayat Samity.

- iv) The order no.896(18)/RD/PH&S/PH/2M-5/08 dated-14.02.2011 will be strictly followed in connection with the contract of the AMO.
- v) In all subsequent engagements the contract between the AMO and the Prodhan of the concerned Gram Panchayat must be made as per order no.896(18)/RD/PH&S/PH/2M-5/08 dated-14.02.2011.

The utilization certificate and the performance report of the G.P. dispensaries may be sent to this Department in the prescribed format.

Enclo. As stated.

Yours faithfully,

**(Goutam Bhattacharya)** Joint Secretary Panchayat & Rural Development Deptt

Memo No. :2252/1(17)/ RD/PH&S/PH/1F-1/11

Dated : 29.03.2012

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

- 1. The Additional Executive Officer, South 24-Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad Zilla Parishad;
- 2. The Secretary, South 24-Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad Zilla Parishad;
- 3. The Nodal Medical Officer, South 24-Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad Zilla Parishad;
- 4. The Programme Coordinator, DPHC, South 24-Parganas, Howrah, Jalpaiguri and Murshidabad Zilla Parishad;
- 5. Guard file for record.

**(Goutam Bhattacharya)** Joint Secretary Panchayat & Rural Development Deptt

### Annexure-I

District Wise Alloted Amount (AYURVEDIC) from 01.06.2011 to 31.03.2012								
SI. No.	Name of the District	Amount release for no. of AMOs	Amount alloted	Total amount to be released				
1	South 24-Parganas	4	387839.00	387839.00				
2	Howrah	1	110000.00	110000.00				
3	Jalpaiguri	2	42813.00	42813.00				
4	Murshidabad	1	56774.00	56774.00				
	Total	8	597426.00	597426.00				
	(Rupees five lakh ninety seven thousand four hundred twenty six only)							

## [Goutam Bhattacharya]

Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal Panchayat & RD Department

### Dated:29.03.2012

	South 24-Parganas_Ayurvedic						
Name of the	SI. No.	Name of the G.P.	No. of AMOs	Amount of Honorarium from 01.06.11 to 31.03.12	To be released		
Block				AMO @ Rs. 11000/- p.m.			
Bhangore - II	1	Bamanghata	1	110000.00	110000.00		
Bhangore - II	- II 2 Polerhat-II 1 110000.00		110000.00				
Sonarpur	3	Poleghat	1	110000.00	110000.00		
	-			Amount of Honorarium from Date of Joining to 31.03.12			
Kakdwip	4	Prapadityanagar (Date of Joining 24.10.2011)	1	57839.00	57839.00		
	Total			387839.00	387839.00		
(Rupees three lakh eighty seven thousand eight hundred thirty nine only)							

[Goutam Bhattacharya] Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal Panchayat & RD Department

#### Dated:29.03.2012

Howrah_Ayurvedic							
Name of the	SI. No.	Name of the G.P.	No. of AMOs	Amount of Honorarium from 01.06.11 to 31.03.12	To be released		
Block				AMO @ Rs. 11000/- p.m.			
Bagnan - I	1	Khalore	1	110000.00	110000.00		
Total			1	110000.00	110000.00		
(Rupees one lakh ten thousand on					thousand only)		

[Goutam Bhattacharya] Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal Panchayat & RD Department

Dated:29.03.2012

Jalpaiguri_Ayurvedic							
Name of the Block	SI. No.	Name of the G.P.	No. of AMOs	Date of Joining	Amount of Honorarium from Date of Joining to 31.03.2012	To be released	
					AMO @ Rs. 11000/- p.m.		
Maynaguri	1	Maynaguri	1	06.02.2012	20103.00	20103.00	
Falakata	2	Parangerpar	1	30.01.2012	22710.00	22710.00	
	Tot	al	2		42813.00	42813.00	
	(Rupees forty two thousand eight hundred thirteen only)						

[Goutam Bhattacharya]

Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal Panchayat & RD Department

Annexure-V

#### Memo No.:-2252/RD/PH&S/PH/1F-1/11

Dated:29.03.2012

	Murshidabad_Ayurvedic							
Name of the Block	SI. No.	Name of the G.P.	No. of AMOs	Date of Joining	Amount of Honorarium from Date of Joining to 31.03.2012	To be released		
					AMO @ Rs. 11000/- p.m.			
Nowda	1	Bali-II	1	27.10.2011	56774.00	56774.00		
Total			1		56774.00	56774.00		
	(Rupees fifty six thousand seven hundred seventy four only							

[Goutam Bhattacharya] Joint Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal Panchayat & RD Department